RESOLUTION NO. 374

AUTHORIZING AN AGREEMENT WITH BUS PATROL AMERICA LLC FOR SCHOOL BUS STOP ARM CAMERA SERVICES

Introduced: 10/12/21 By Public Safety Committee, Messrs. Miller, Simpson, Tunny and Burgdorf:

WHEREAS, The Albany County Executive has requested authorization to enter into an agreement with BusPatrol America LLC for the implementation of a County-Wide School Bus Stop-Arm Enforcement Program for a term commencing October 15, 2021 and ending October 14, 2025, and

WHEREAS, The Albany County Purchasing Agent issued a request for bids regarding the aforementioned program and two bids were received, and

WHEREAS, The County Executive and Purchasing Agent reviewed said bids and recommended awarding the contract to BusPatrol America LLC as the lowest responsible bidder, and

WHEREAS, BusPatrol America LLC will cover all implementation and ongoing program costs and will be compensated by receiving 60 percent of the ticket revenue, now, therefore be it

RESOLVED, By the Albany County Legislature that the County Executive is authorized to enter into an agreement with BusPatrol America LLC, Lorton, VA 22079 regarding the implementation of a County-Wide School Bus Stop-Arm Enforcement Program for a term commencing October 15, 2021 and ending October 14, 2025, and, be it further

RESOLVED, That the County Attorney is authorized to approve said agreement as to form and content, and, be it further

RESOLVED, That the Clerk of the County Legislature is directed to forward certified copies of this resolution to the appropriate County Officials.

Adopted by unanimous vote – 10/12/21